attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit E.

8. EQUAL BENEFITS
A. This Contract is subject to the Equal Benefits Ordinance of Chapter 2.232.010 of the 

Oakland Municipal Code and its implementing regulations. Entities which enter into a 
“contract” with the City for an amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or 
more for public works or improvements to be performed, or for goods or services to be 
purchased or grants to be provided at the expense of the City or to be paid out of moneys 
deposited in the treasury or out of trust moneys under the control of or collected by the 
City; and Entities which enter into a “property contract” pursuant to Section 2.23.020(D) 
with the City in an amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more for 
the exclusive use or occupancy (1) of real property owned or controlled by the City or (2) 
of real property owned by others for the City’s use or occupancy, for a term exceeding 
twenty-nine (29) days in any calendar year.

B. The Ordinance shall only apply to those portions of GRANTEE’S operations that occur